Fort Meade, MD  20755 
martinez.wilbur@epa.gov 

CIVIL PENALTY 

179. In settlement of EPA’s claims for civil penalties for the violations alleged in this Consent 
Agreement, Respondent consents to the assessment of a civil penalty in the amount of THREE 
HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00), which Respondent shall be liable 
to pay in accordance with the terms set forth below. 

180. Civil penalties for the violations alleged in Counts I through IX of this Consent Agreement 
were based upon EPA’s consideration of a number of factors including, but not limited to, the statutory